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Being on the School Committee means
| have to do WHAT???



Massachusetts General Law
Chapter 71, section 37:

“The school committee in each city and
town and each regional school district shall
have the power
to select and to terminate the
superintendent,
shall review and approve budgets for the
public education in the district
and shall establish educational goals
and policies
for the schools in the district...”
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Fiduciary Responsibility
e As the municipal legislature for schools, School Committee
ﬁ members have the responsibility to:

I Understand school finance
Establish policy to clarify budget
and financial processes
| Establish appropriate budget rationally

linked to district goals and policy

Monitor revenue & spending
Ensure accuracy over finances (warrants)

Make necessary midyear adjustments (transfers)

| Confirm appointment of school business officer

Appoint superintendent

.



Whose job is it?

School Com rintendent

Establishes the goals fo
Provides the resources (budget) to
achieve the goals.

Sets the parameters (policy manual,
budget) under which administrators will
pursue those goals.

Monitors progress (e.g., data) toward
meeting goals.

Evaluates superintendent’s progress
towards goals.

Manages the daily
operations of the
district within the goals
and budget established
by the School
Committee.



Supports goals by starting Your budget exists
or expanding

programs/cutting or to carry out your

shrinking them. ..
Supports goals through district goals.

acceptance of grants.
Supports personnel policy
through collective
bargaining agreements and
other contracts.
Supports student policy
through fees and related
decisions.

Your budget is a policy document.
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Where do we get education funding?
FY23 (July 20 ne 2023)

grants +
Special
revenue

$5,503,268,225 C hapter 70
31%

contributions RRERAEYE
56%

Orequired local contribution O Ch. 70 aid

NOTE: this does not include teachers’
retirement or the Mass School Building Per FY23 Chapter 70 and Net School Spending spreadsheet

Authority Per FY23 Per Pupil Expenditure Report



Where do we get education funding?

FY24 School Revenue Breakdown

Fees, Grants,
6.3%

Local
Receipts,
7.6% State Aid,
12.2%

Local Taxes,

North Reading

» Federal and state grants
* Nutrition
- Titlel, lIA, 1V, IDEA
- ESSER

» Special revenue funds

* Circuit breaker
* Revolving funds
» School choice

* Local funds
« Chapter 70 aid

« State reimbursement
« Regional Transportation
e Charter Schools

FY24 Revenues (All Funds)

Worcester
(SS 52M t Local Contribution,

$129,215,192

Child Nutrition,
$15,677,472

____Federal Grants,
566,480,560

State Aid, / State Grants,

$333,477,929 Other Special $1,953,093

Revenue, $5,200,526



Where does the money go?

TRANSPORTATION, __ TUITIONS, 6.1% SMALL CAPITAL,
1.3% ; ] 0.03%

PROF DEVELOPMENT.,...
SUPPLIES & /
MATERIALS, 2.7%

CONTRACTED
SERVICES,, 4.2%

SALARIES &
COMPENSATION,
82.9%

North Reading
($40 . 8 M tOta I ) Note: Chart Excludes Budget Offsets

» Level fund

» Level service

* Minimum required increase
* Fiscal cliff

* Operating
* Municipal

« Capital

FY24 Budgeted Expenses (All Funds)
Stated in Statutory Account Areas

Overtime,
$2,824,016

. Supplies and
Salaries, Services,
$356,743,891 $85,200,036

Fringe Benefits,
$94,262,576

Worcester Equipment,

$12,974,253

(5S552M total)



Administration implements

Warrants, quarterly the approved budget.
reports School Committee monitors
the budget, making
transfers as necessary.
Superintendent &

Administrators assess needs
& priorities

Appropriating authority (ies)
approve bottom line of
general fund budget.
Superintendent presents
proposed budget to School
Committee

Prior to approval: at
School Committee deliberates IheaSt.one public
earing per MGL
Approval by 2/34 majority for and approves budget to Ch.71, Sec.38N
regionals, simple majority for submit to appropriating
municipals authority (ies)



State budget process

House budget Senate budget
(mid April) (mid May)
Conference 3 Governor for \ \‘ea( ,\‘\
committee signature (or veto) .-cO :
e’ o W
\\

e



Striking a balance

e School Committee is assured that
ds are spent appropriately to carry
t goals and district policy.

y
/

adjust spending without changing i

Administrators have the flexibility to .._.
district policy.




What's in your budget?

All revenue
sources

Narrative
and
graphs

Expenditures
by cost
center with
relative

Articulated
relationship
between
spending




v" School Committee members

should know and understand
what they are signing.

School Committee members
should have a chance to
review and ask questions
about the warrants.

School Committee members
should be given enough

information to know what is
being approved for payment.
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“Such approval shall be given only after
an examination to determine that the
charges are correct and that the goods,
materials or services charged for were
ordered and that such goods and
materials were delivered and that the
services were actually rendered to or for
the town as the case may be”

MGL Ch.41, Sec.41

A word about warrants



&

#1 Requisition created
by authorized user
within school or

department (often
admin assistant) from -

approved budget of
that
building/department

#8 Payment
is made via
Check or
ACH

Process

#2 Requisition is
reviewed and
approved (or denied*)
by principal or

NRSD Requisition to Payment Process

#3 Requisition is
reviewed and
approved (or denied®)
by Business and

director that oversees -
the budget in which the Operations Manager

requisition was created

#4 Requisition is
converted to a
Purchase Order by the
Asst. Director of
Business and
Operations

J

~—

#7 PO with detail is
posted to Warrant(s)
for approval by School
Committee

#6 Item or Invoice is
received and provided to
Accounts Payable
Specialist

#5 Purchase Order is used
to place order by the
originator of Requisition
(from Step #1)




As of the FY19 budget, all committees may now:

: “This provision shall
The signed not limit the

, This warrants responsibility of
..designate designation [l must still each member of the

a single appear on the ,
T must be — board in the event of
ST : a noncompliance
with this section.”
MGL Ch. 41, sec. 56




>

Is the spending you passed Quarterly reports are the

cost center by cost center Committee's “review” (per MGL
as projected?

Ch. 71) of the budget outside
the annual budget process.

What changes need to be
made? Transfers from one
cost center to another go
through the School
Committeel!

For quarterly reports to be
effective, your report should
include projections (not
only encumbrances) of
costs to the end of the ye

Quarterly reports
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I8 The foundation budget formula
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For an in-depth look at what
happened with Chapter 70 this
year,
join us:

Friday, March 15
at noon for a virtual online
session!

Sign up on the

website!

.




Get to know the DESE Finance page!

\ EDUCATION

s

Chapter 70 Legislation & Regulation
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McDuffy v. SébR PP et HRIERbERIooTMA VeI tion

Massachusetts
In this light, we have considered the proper meaning of the words ===

"duty” and_cheyigh ofauithiRifowi XBGaI AR vl Rt RRGEd8 e nerally N
this reviewls %b%MQrM%WHB@E%Ye?E)@W'@'Haéggéafy forfthe
hortatory, But gl R o WBRTIREMGIgRERR IERidE%ind as thdSe depend
Commoni@alinhas ity IRPERHERaRIBEYCRICAIPaRAHEs of B8 ucation in
children, ri€h ad PRAK B FYRY ST, A% mong the diff@rent orders
Commoniwealt aidhsBplicsehanbietel ane) thetcis stipsisan

designed got oplylarsarie thaintefsRlpefithis Jtidie b BHInRAKEAIth, to
fundamentally, t@ RERRRSiHREMEIR RATIERAIR @At he HZRI 85 3and all

free State to naggtithieaecsi:ABAINISHeRIa IRf thESRWILCaRy at

government, NAFHRBEGCAIBMOBHRIE ahMgretARMMSEEools in the towns .
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The state is thus faced with two questions:

How much does it cost to educate a ma 0 is going to pav for it?
child in Massachusetts? . ‘ going to pay




Instructional
Leadership

Administration

Classroom & Specialist
Teachers

NnStructiona

Other Materials,

teaching
services

Equipment, and
Terhnnlnnv



Foundation budget rates: FY25

$18,000
$16,000
$14,000
$12,000
$10,000
$8,000
$6,000
$4,000

$2,000

S-

S16,860

$11,334

$9,752

$9,806

$9,433

$4,876

$4,876

Pre-K

Kindergarten
(half day)

Kindergarten
(full day)

Elementary

Middle

High School

Vocational



English learners increment: FY25
$18,000

$16,000

$14,000

$12,000

$10,000

$8,000

$6,000

W
}})
N
N
[

$4,000 $2 822 53,004

$2,000

$-
PreK-5 Grades 6-8 Grades 9-12



English Learner
increment

Low Income
increment
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Low income: FY25

$18,000

$16,000

$14,000

$12,000

$10,000

¢7 1A
7 O

$7,839

S8,

$8,000 7 96,720 *

$6,27
$6,000 o0 45,833

$4.142 $4,327 $4,512 54,697 54,881 "7

$4,000

$2,000 —

14

S-
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Low-income group 1 (0-5.99%) ® Low-income group 2 (6-11.99%)  Low-income group 3 (12-17.99%) ® Low-income group 4 (18-23.99%) ¢
Low-income group 5 (24-29.99%) ¢ Low-income group 6 (30-35.99%) ® Low-income group 7 (36-41.99%) eLow-income group 8 (42-47.99%)
Low-income group 9 (48-53.99%) ¢ Low-income group 10 (54-69.99%) ¢ Low-income group 11 (70-79.99%) ® Low-income group 12 (80%+)

11

12



Low Income to Economically Disadvantaged back to Low Income

Beginning in FY17, the “low income” designation was replaced by an “economically disadvantaged”
designation. The state determines the number of students in the district who are enrolled in:

* Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)

» Transitional Assistance for Families with Dependent Children (TAFDC)
* Department of Children and Families' (DCF) foster care program

» MassHealth (Medicaid).

Thisis called direct certification.
Beginning this year, the state is using the above PLUS students identified by districts as homeless, and
students the district confirmed had met the low-income criteria through the supplemental process and

collected the required supporting documentation. We are now also using the term “low income” again.

Note that this ties the low income count directly to enroliment in these state programs.



$45,000
$40,000
$35,000
$30,000
$25,000
$20,000
$15,000
$10,000

$5,000

S-

Special education:FY25

$38,915

$31,334

—__ Importan

t note:

_ Unlike ot
educatio

her increments a

oV

the base, specia

nis NOT based or

1 act

ial enrollment (o

r IEPs).

I[tis an AS

\SUMED rate.

For Houst

b and Senate, thd

tis &

rate of 1% of

enrollme

ntfor out-of-dist

rict, 4

aind 3.93% (4.93%

) for

3l districts) for in-

dist

ICt.

I In district

0 Out of district



NOTES: Since FY22, health insurance has a separate rate;

Inflation rate™®: FY25 it is 5.03% for FY25.
7.00% Since FY22, the rateis capped at 4.5%; this capped rate
was used in both FY23 and FY24.
6.00% 5.86%
5.18%
>00% et #:2U%4.50%
3.90% 4%
4.00% 0 AT 3.74% 3 65% 3.75% SN E—
(o)
3.009% 2:89% — 283% _ _ _ 3OM 2.64% |l
1.92% 1.78% 1.99%
2'00%__—_T4% ————— %@W__m% 1.35%
0.86% Y
1.00% —|—|sad — | —|—|—|—|—|—|—|—|—|—|== ——7—|—| || —|—|—|-
' 0.34%
0.00%
00 OO O 1 &N N < 1N O N 0 O O 1 AN D <& 10 O 00 OO O 1 &N N <
OOWO\OOOOOOOOOOH;HH\—IHH I = AN &N &N &N AN
-2.00% -0.22%
-2.20%
-3.00% -

*Implicit Price Deflator Index for State and Local Governments




Your di n budget

Foundation budget amount per pupil
x enrollmentin each category

+ incrementlabove the base

= district foundation budget
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Adding it up for Barnstable in FY25

20 Barnstable

Base Foundation Components Incremental Costs Above the Base
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
- Kindergarten - Junior/ High Special Ed Special Ed English learners  English learners  English learners

Pre-school Half-Day Full-Day Elementary Middle School Vocational In-District Tuitioned-Out PK-5 6-8 High School/Voc Low income TOTAL
Foundation Enrollment 153 0 376 1,944 1,160 1,603 146| 207 51 669 198 242 3,074 5,306
1 Administration 34,322 o 168,692 872,176 520,434 719,186 65,503 640,957 188,841 74,319 23,412 30,681 297,194 3,635,717
2 Instructional Leadership 51,986 0 304,673 1,575,223 939,948 1,298,911 118,304 0 0 130,054 40,964 53,693 1,408,199 5,931,955
3 Classroom & Specialist Teachers 284,233 0 1,397,009 7,222,738 3,792,701 7,707,480 1,193,394 2,114,998 o 910,348 286,752 375,841 13,746,713 39,032,200
4 Other Teaching Services 72,897 o 358,305 1,852,515 795,737 915,425 83,376 1,974,743 2,885 130,054 40,964 53,693 ] 6,280,594
5 Professional Development 11,241 0 55,230 285,846 184,881 247,744 37,304 102,026 0 37,156 11,704 15,338 566,904 1,655,424
6 Instructional Materials, Equipment & Techn 41,137 o 202,202 1,045,425 623,813 1,379,233 219,837 89,051 ] 92,884 29,260 38,350 102,241 3,803,453
7 Guidance & Psychological Services 28,958 0 142,335 735,501 473,732 723,145 65,864 0 0 55,734 17,557 23,009 556,640 2,822,876
8 Pupil Services 8,225 o 40,443 313,600 305,683 974,079 88,718 o ] 18,585 5,853 7,671 2,892,480 4,655,344
9 Operations & Maintenance 78,928 o 387,930 2,005,683 1,297,483 1,738,502 296,344 715,978 ] 222,944 70,225 92,042 ] 6,906,059
10 Employee Benefits/Fixed Charges™ 124,068 0 609,739 3,152,779 2,007,728 2,464,564 292,965 848,307 0 216,027 68,045 89,184 2,350,503 12,223,959
11 Special Education Tuition® o o o 0 o o o o 1,792,943 1] 0 o o 1,792,943
12 Total 745,996 0 3,666,658 19,061,892 10,942,141 18,168,200 2,461,608 6,486,059 1,984,668 1,888,105 594,735 779,501 22,020,876 88,800,529
13 Wage Adjustment Factor 100.0% Foundation Budget per Pupil 16,736
*The wage adjustment factor is applied to underlying rates in all functions except instructional equipment, benefits and special education tuition.
14 Low-income percentage 60.14% English learner foundation budget as % total foundation budget 3.7%|
15 Low-income group 10 Low-income foundation budget as % total foundation budget 24.8%

MA Department of Elementary and Secondary Education FY25 Preliminary Chapter 70 and Net School Spending Spreadsheet




Addingit up for Barnstable in FY25

category enrollment
Preschool

Full day K
Elementary

Middle

High

Vocational
In-district sped
Out-of-district sped
ELL PreK-5

ELL 6-8

ELL 9-12

Econ. Disadvantaged (group
10)

Total

Per pupil S
$4,875,79
$9,751.75
$9,805.50
$9,432.88
$11,333.93
$16,860.33
$31,333.62
$38,915.06
$2,822.28
$3,003.71
$3,221.08
$7,163.59

Increments above the base are in italics  Categories with zero students not included

$745,996
$3,666,658
$19,061,892
$10,942,141
$18,168,290
$2,461,608
$6.486,059
$1,88,105
$594,735
$94,735
§779,501
$22,020,876

$88,800,529




The state is thus faced with two questions:

How much does it cost to educate a ma 0 is going to pav for it?
child in Massachusetts? . ‘ going to pay




Barnstable FY25

Effort Goal

1)2022 equalized valuation 18,221,137,000

| uniformpropertypercentage  0302%
3)Local effort from property wealth 71,098,056

4)2021 income 2,661,860,000

| Sluniformincomepercentage  14299%
6)Local effort from income 38,060,642
7)Combinedeffortyield (3 +6) 109,158,698

8)FY25 Foundation budget 92,749,141
9)Maximum local contribution (82.5% * 8) 76,518,041
10)Targetlocal contribution (lesser of 7 or9) 76,518,041
11)Targetlocal share (10 as % of 8) 82.50%

12)Targetaidshare (100% minus 11) 17.50%

X 0.3902 = $71,098,056

X 1.4299 = $38,060,642

Total CEY = $109,158,698

82.5% of foundation ($76,518,041)< Combined Effort Yield

=82.5%



Barnstable FY25

Effort Goal

1)2022 equalized valuation
2)Uniform property percentage
3)Local effort from property wealth

4)2021 income
5)Uniform income percentage
6)Local effort from income

7)Combinedeffortyield (3 +6)

8)FY25 Foundation budget

9)Maximum local contribution (82.5% * 8)

10)Targetlocal contribution (lesser of 7 or9)

11)Targetlocal share (10 as % of 8)
12)Targetaidshare (100% minus 11)

18,221,137,300
0.3903%
71,098,056

2,661,860,000
1.4299%
38,060,642

109,158,698

92,749,141
76,518,041

76,518,041

82.50%
17.50%

FY24 Increments Toward Goal

13)FY24 requiredlocal contribution

14)Muni cipalreve nue growth factor (DOR)

15)FY25 preliminary contribution (13 raised by 14)
16)Preliminary contribution pct offoundation (15/ 8)

If preliminary contribution is above the target share:

17)Excess local effort (15 - 10)

18)100% reduction toward target (17 x 100%)

19)FY25 requiredlocalcontribution (15 - 18), capped
at90% of foundation

20)Contribution as percentage of foundation (19 / 8)

If preliminary contribution is below the target share:

21)Shortfall from target local share (10 - 15)

22)Shortfall percentage (11 - 16)

23)Added increment toward target (13 x1% or 2%)*
*1% if shortfall is between 2.5% and 7.5%; 2% if
shortfall > 7.5%

24)Special increment toward 82.5% target**

**if combined effort yield > 175% foundation

Combined effort yield as % of foundation

Shortfall from target after adding increments (10 -

15 - 23 - 24)

26)FY25 requiredlocalcontribution (15 + 23 + 24)

27)Contribution as percentage of foundation (26 / 8)

25)

62,777,242
4.33%
36,474,371
77.30%

11,022,544
11.88%
1,255,545

9,766,999

66,751,042
71.97%



State aid




Peabody: Pittsfield:

Student enrollment: Student enrollment:
5981 5558

Foundation budget FY25 Foundation budget FY25
595,235,780 $95 351,493




What resources do each community have for schoolsin FY257?

100,000,000
90,000,000
80,000,000
70,000,000
60,000,000
50,000,000
40,000,000
30,000,000
20,000,000
10,000,000

0

foundation budget

Peabody

95,235,780

Z

W combined effort yield

100,000,000
90,000,000
80,000,000
70,000,000
60,000,000
50,000,000
40,000,000
30,000,000
20,000,000
10,000,000

0

foundation budget W combined effort yield

FY25 Chapter 70 and Net School Spending Formula Spreadsheet

Pittsfield

95,351,493



Getting to foundation: FY25

$100,000,000
$90,000,000
$80,000,000
$70,000,000
$60,000,000
$50,000,000
$40,000,000
$30,000,000
$20,000,000
$10,000,000

S0

required local contribution

N

state aid

$36,982,478
$61,496,778

| $58,253,093
$33,854,715
PEABODY PITTSFIELD




masc Tracy Novick
tnovick@masc.org
508-579-5472



mailto:tnovick@masc.org
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